

In the SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Ex Parte MYRON ALLENSTEIN, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 ) Petitioners, )  
 ) ALA. SUP. CT. Case  
Ex Parte JEFFREY WRIGHT, *et al.*, ) No. \_\_\_\_\_  
 )  
 ) Petitioners, )  
 )  
**Re:** )  
 )  
 )  
MYRON ALLENSTEIN, *et al.*, ) Etowah Circuit  
 ) Court Nos.  
 ) v. ) CV-12-900784;  
 ) CV-12-900782  
A-1 EXTERMINATING COMPANY, INC., ) (CONSOLIDATED)  
*et al.* )  
 ) Hon. William Rhea  
JEFFREY WRIGHT, on behalf of himself )  
and others similarly situated )  
 )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
A-1 EXTERMINATING COMPANY, INC., )  
*et al.* )

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF ETOWAH COUNTY, ALABAMA**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Thomas F. Campbell (CAM036)	Paul Alan Levy (pro hac vice sought)
D. Keiron McGowin (MCG058)	Adina Rosenbaum
Campbell Law PC	Public Citizen Litigation Group
A Purpose Filled Practice	1600 20th Street NW
One Chase Corporate Drive	Washington, D.C. 20009
Suite 180	Telephone: (202) 588-1000
Birmingham, Alabama 35244	Facsimile: (202) 588-7795
Telephone: (205) 278-6650	plevy@citizen.org
Facsimile: (205) 278-6654	
tcampbell@campbelllitigation.com	

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities. . . . . iii

Petition for a Writ of Mandamus.. . . . 1

Jurisdiction. . . . . 2

Statement of Issues.. . . . 3

Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below. . . . . 4

Standard of Review. . . . . 10

Reasons for Granting the Writ.. . . . 11

THE "PROTECTIVE ORDER" IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE PRIOR  
RESTRAINT, ENTERED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT WITHOUT ANY JUSTIFICATION IN THE RECORD,  
WITHOUT ANY SUPPORTING FINDINGS, AND WITHOUT THE  
OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING... . . . . 11

A. A Writ of Mandamus Should Be Issued Because the  
Order Under Appeal Is an Impermissible Prior  
Restraint. . . . . 11

B. The Prior Restraint Should Be Vacated Because  
It Was Issued Without Giving Plaintiffs or  
Their Counsel an Opportunity to Be Heard, and  
Without Any Findings Showing the Need for the  
Injunction. . . . . 19

C. The Prior Restraint Guts the Plaintiffs'  
Ability to Prosecute their Claims.. . . . 20

Conclusion. . . . . 21

Certificate of Service. . . . . 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 544 (1993) . . . . . 10

*Bates v. State Bar of Arizona*,  
433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . . 13, 14

*Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.*,  
619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . . *passim*

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union*,  
466 U.S. 485 (1984) . . . . . 10

*Butler v. Roome*,  
907 So. 2d 432 (Ala. 2005) . . . . . 20

*Ex parte Capstone Bldg. Corp.*,  
96 So.3d 77 (Ala. 2012) . . . . . 10

*Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne  
County*,  
393 U.S. 175 (1968) . . . . . 17

*Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer*,  
522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975) . . . . . 14

*Coleman v. Kemp*,  
778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir.1985) . . . . . 15

*Ex parte Consolidated Public Co.*,  
601 So. 2d 423 (Ala. 1992) . . . . . 11, 17

*Doe v. Roe*,  
638 So. 2d 826 (Ala. 1994) . . . . . 11

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
440 U.S. 1 (1979) . . . . . 14

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada*,  
501 U.S. 1030 (1991) . . . . . 14

<i>Monte Sano Research Corp. v. Kratos Defense &amp; Sec. Solutions,</i>	
99 So.3d 855 (Ala. 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>N.A A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,</i>	
458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,</i>	
427 U.S. 539 (1976) . . . . .	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States,</i>	
403 U.S. 713 (1971) . . . . .	12
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,</i>	
402 U.S. 415 (1971) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. State,</i>	
808 So. 2d 1041 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999),	
<i>vacated sub nom. Perkins v. Alabama,</i>	
536 U.S. 953 (2002),	
<i>on remand, Ex parte Perkins,</i>	
851 So.2d 453 (Ala. 2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.,</i>	
78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,</i>	
519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Ex parte Travis,</i>	
776 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Ex parte U.S. Bank Natl. Assoc.,</i>	
– So.3d –, 2014 WL 502370 (Ala. Feb. 7, 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>U.S. v. Columbia Broadcasting System,</i>	
497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	12, 14, 15
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council,</i>	
425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . .	13

<i>Wilson v. State</i> ,	
777 So. 2d 856 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999),	
<i>aff'd sub nom. Ex parte Wilson</i> ,	
777 So.2d 935 (Ala. Jun 23, 2000) .. . . .	15

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> ,	
471 U.S. 626 (1985) .. . . .	14

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

United States Constitution	
First Amendment. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

Alabama Code	
Section 12-2-7. . . . .	2

Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 21(a) .. . . .	1
Rule 21(a) (3) . . . . .	2
Rule 23(b) (1) (B) .. . . .	5
Rule 65. . . . .	19
Rule 65(d) (2) . . . . .	20

Alabama Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 3.6. . . . .	6
